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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL /é ~
_ © ~ewoemHr /
0.A. No. 1831 1988+
T.A. No.

- DATE OF DI-ECI‘SION‘ 20.,9.1989.

Shri K.L.Lamba, _ . Applicant (5) '_ -
Shri K,L.Bhatia, Advocate for the Applicant (5)
Versus : ‘
Uni‘on of India & Ors. - Respondent (s) ‘
S,hr:?. i, L.Ver ma R ' : Advocate for the Respondent (s) No. 1
Shri P.P. Khurana, | . Advocate for respondent No.2.

CORAM :
The Hon’ble Mr. P, Spinivasan, Administrative M mber,

The I;Ion;ble mr. T.3, Oberoi, Judicial Member.

Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement ? yM .

To be referred to the Reporter or not ? No .
Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement ? NT’ :

To be circulated to all Benches of the Tribunal ? N .
JUDGEMENT (QBAL)'
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’ : (J}Jdgémept of the Bench delivered by Hon'ble
Shri P Srinivasan, Administrative fverrﬁber)

The apol1uani who retired from the post of Reglonal

Prov1dent Fund Commissioner, Grade II on 31.7.1989 comp’alns
in this application that (i) he has not been regqularised in
‘the post of Regional Droxfident Fund Commissioner Grade II
though he was promoted to that post on adhoc basis w.v.f.
10.7.1989, (;i) that he has been wrongly punished by order
dated 2.5.1983 by way of stopping promotion for the next
two years, (iii) that the:reSpondents be restrained frdm

' reverting him from the post of Regional Provident Fundv
QOmmissioner Grade II in pursuance of their order dated 2.5.88
.and (iv) that he be assigned seniority in the grade of Regional
Provident Fund Commissioner Grade II on the basis of his

- appointment to that post from 10.7..1.980, c—;,lbeit oh adhoc basis."é‘l

‘2. | Shri K._J.Bnatla, laarned cownsel for "the aDDl'l cant and
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Shri M.L.Verma, learned counsel for respondent No.l and-

2 o

. Shri P.P.Khurana, learned counsel for the respondent: No.2

have been heard. ' ' Vﬁ

3. Shri Verma supported by Shri khurena raiseg three

~pre11m1nary objections., In the first place} in so far as

-

) Aes
the aopl1cantLEouonu ‘regularisation of his app01nummnt as

Regional Provident Fund Commissioner from 10.7.1980, the
application is badly delayed and‘shodld be rejected.
Secondly, the applicant has not exhausted the remedies
available to him under the Employees Provident Fund $taff
Rules, 1971 in as much as having filed an-applicétion for
review on 2.5,1988 addressed to the Secretary, Ministry of
Labour, he has rushed to this Tribunal before the said
review appliCaﬁion.waS decidedogg; %Eirdly, the applicant is
seeking more than one remedy in this application and,

therefore,the application is liable to be rejected 6n this

. account,.

4, - Shri Bhatia countering the objections of Shri Verma

. submits that the main plank of attack is the order of

punishment dated 2.5.88. This.order was the result of
disciplinary proceedings initiated on 3.2.1983 and it was
because of the pendency of these disciplinary proceedings
that the applicant was not regularised in his postk;f
Regional Provident Fund Commissioner till the date of his
retirement, .Again, it was because he was not considered
for regularisation, he Waé sought to be reverted., 1In

effect what the appliCant is seeking is that the order

of punishment bé,set aside and he be given all consequential
benefits flowing therefrom like régulariéation from 1980 #7
and the quash1ng of the order of reversion as well aSJubeW%
ecn%ejuent senlorlty in the graae of Regional Provident

Fund Commissioner Grade II. Since the order of penélty

was - passed on ! 2.5,1988, this application filed on 21, 9.88

s well within time. No doubt, the applicant filed a review
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was passed on 29.8.1988 reverting him from the post.of

e

application on 2.5,1988 but since thereafter anader

Regional Provident Fund Commissioner, he had to approach
this Tribunal for relief. Now that he has also retired

from service, he is .not in a position to pursue ¢!

review application, As already stated, since all the

reliefs claimed are consequential to the disciplinary

proceedings ending in the imposition of penalty, the

contention is—net-sustainable that the applicant
o : : -

was seeking plurel remedies has no meritg. !

Lo

5. After careful consideration, we are inclined <o
agree with Shri Bhatia that the main relief sought here

is the quashing of the order of penalty dated 2,5.88

and that the other reliefs sought are purely consequential.
With reference to the order imposing penalty, the applicatio
is within time. We are also satisfied that this is a fit
case where we need not insist on the departmental remedies
bgﬁégg-exhausted since the applicant has already retired
from service., Section 20 which requires all departmental
remedies to be exhausted uses the order "ordinarily"

and so it is not mandatory that in every case such
departmental remedy should be exhausted before an
application is made to this Tribunal. Ve, therefore,
reject all the preliminary objections raised by Mr.sNerma.
6. %\ On the merits of the application Shri Bhatia
contendéé that the charge levelled against the applicant

was two fold, namely, that he had connived with the R.P.F.C.

Chandigarn during the year 1979 to get the personal car

of the Chief Provident Commissioner repaired and to
manipulate the official records to make it appear that
the repair expenses were actually incurred on the office
staff car which was, in fact, not sent for Iepairs,
thereby causing a loss of Rs,179/-. The Enquiry Officer
returned a finding that the Charge of conni&ance with the
R.P.F.C. and manipulation of records have not been provad,

that being so, there was no charge left for which the
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applicant Sh&ﬁ;d be punished. The Enquiry Officer, in effect
introduced a new article of charge by stating that the
applicant was negligent in issuing the cheque for Rs.179/-
particularly, when he doubted the genuinigess of the repair o
bills and had taken issue on this countd&s with his superior, &
Regional Provident Fund Commissioner, Chandigarh, Shri
Chatterjee., The Enquiry Officer ﬁent beyond the charges
actually levelled against the applicant in coming to the
concluéion and that too without any evidence., The applicant
had stated that he was only a Drawing and Disbursing Officer
and he had to issue .the cheque on account of the repair bills
which had been sanctioned by his superior officer, namely,
the Regional Provident Fund Commissioner anéihe did not do so,
he would have been gu11tjot dlsopnolpnc On thé other hand,
soon after when the applicant became convincedr thauuhe entire
transction was fictibious he filed a complaint to.the Office
of the Chief Provident Fund Commissioner in the same month.
Shri Bhatia contended that the finding of quilt recorded by
the Enquiry Officer w;g Eééééa on no evidence
7. Shri i L.Verma, drew our attention to the fact that the
role of this Tribunal was that of judicial review, it was not
expected to reappraiSe the evidence again. If there was some
evidence onAthe basis of Whﬁ:higingéng of guilt could be
founded it’is not for this Tribunal to go into the adeguacy
of the evidence nor can this Tribunal interfere with the
quantum of penalty as held by the Supreme Court in Parmanand's
case, AIR 1989 SC 1185, |
8. Yie have cons;dered the matter very carefully. Shri Bhati:
i; right wnen he points out that the charge against the
applicant was of connivance with Shri S.5.Chatterjee in
manipulating the records to show that expenses Eadhbeen
incurred on the repair of the staff car and paylng the cost

Hooph 4

of repairs accordingly Waile the staff car cenncbbe Wo
Mokt Sent fov hajacns ]

%« E@ﬁwJEQbAft all. ~He has been vauitted ot the charge of
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connivance or of manipulation of recoxrds. He explained

: D

to the Enquiry Officer that he had to issue the cheque
as Drawing and Disbursing Officer since the %ﬁé bill
has been sanctioned by his immediate officer Shri Chatter jee
who was the then Regional Provident Fund Commissioner.
" \M«&WFG A Yot
%N dpetivey Shri Chatterjee has been proceedsd against and
punished and obviously he was the mailn person behind what
happened. In'any case, from the memo of charges is ssued
_to the applicant and tne Enquiry Report, it is clear that
the only role of the applicant was the issue of the cheque
as Drawing and Disbursing Officer. His oelence before the
. e e,\\:u’l/-»-e- g
Enquiry Officer was that he . had to issuelfor otherwise
he would be guilty ot disobedience. This has been rejected
by the Enquiry Off lcer out—rightE?}ﬂ In addition, the
pplicant made a complaint as early as in July,1979 itself
to the authorities of the 1rregular practice adopted by
Shri Chatterjee whlcn in our opinion, es cabl:_snos his
innocence in the matter. ie are, therefore, convinced
that there was indeed no evidence on the basis of which
the Enou1ry Of ficer could record the flndlng of quilt
against the applicant in respect ogzzharge levelled against
him. We have, therefore, no hesitation in quashing the
impugned order c¢ated 2nd iay,1988. ALl consequential
reliefc due to the applicant should also be given to him.

D! In the result, wWe pass the following orders:

1. The order dated 2.5.88 imposing a penalty on the
' applicant is hereby gquashed,

2 The respondents will extend to the applicant all
consequential benefits like regularisation,seniority
promotion etc., within four months from the date of
receipt of this order.

10. The application is disposed of on the above terms

leaving the parties to bear their own cos
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( T.S. Cberoi ) \ ( P, ur¢anoban )
Member (J) ' Member (A)
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